900431312 12/07/2017

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM453668

Entity Type

Corporation: DELAWARE

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	

Execution Date

01/06/2017

Nomaco, Inc.

Name

RECEIVING PARTY DATA			
Name:	Armacell, LLC		
Street Address:	55 Vilcom Center Drive		
Internal Address:	Suite 200		
City:	Chapel Hill		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27514		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: Delaware		

Formerly

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2013461	ECOSHIELD	
Registration Number:	2124028	IMCOA	
Registration Number:	1747106	IMCOLOCK	
Registration Number:	3751501	ARCTICFLEX	•
Registration Number:	2046148	ECONOTHERM	
Registration Number:	4503317	NRG5	
Registration Number:	3125995	THERMA-CEL	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

2027836031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

2027836040

Email:

PTO-TM-Email@rfem.com

Correspondent Name:

LEO M. LOUGHLIN

Address Line 1: Address Line 4: 607 14th Street NW Suite 800 Washington, D.C. 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Leo M. Loughlin SIGNATURE: /Leo'M. Loughlin/

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006226 FRAME: 0297

900431312

DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2017
Total Attachments: 6	
source=2185-335asn#page1.tif	
source=2185-335asn#page2.tif	
source=2185-335asn#page3.tif	
source=2185-335asn#page4.tif	
source=2185-335asn#page5.tif	
source=2185-335asn#page6.tif	

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND RELATED REGISTRATIONS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND RELATED REGISTRATIONS (this "Assignment"), dated as of January 6, 2017 is from NOMACO INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), having a place of business at 501 Innovative Way, Zebulon, North Carolina 27597, to ARMACELL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignce"), having a place of business at 55 Vilcom Center Drive, Suite 200, Chapel Hill, NC 27514.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the corresponding registrations identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"), together with any and all goodwill of the business associated with the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of January 3, 2017 by and between the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor desires to assign to the Assignee, and the Assignee desires to acquire from the Assignor, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and any and all goodwill of the business associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee desire to confirm of record the assignment of the Trademarks to the Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and the Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, grants and conveys to the Assignee, free and clear of any and all liens, claims, security interests restrictions or any other encumbrance or exception to title of any kind, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with (i) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and (ii) all causes of action, claims and demands and other rights for, or arising from, any infringement, including past infringements, of the Trademarks, for the United States and for all other countries, including, without limitation, any registrations and applications for the Trademarks, any renewals and extensions of the registrations, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any other country, now or hereafter in effect, for the Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of the Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 2. The Assignor further agrees without further consideration to cause to be performed such other lawful acts and to be executed such further assignments and other lawful documents as the Assignee may from time to time reasonably request to effect fully this Assignment and to permit the Assignee to be duly recorded as the registered owner of the Trademarks and all other rights hereby conveyed.

3. This Assignment may be executed by the parties in multiple counterparts and shall be effective as of the date set forth above when each party shall have executed and delivered a counterpart hereof, whether or not the same counterpart is executed and delivered by each party. When so executed and delivered, each such counterpart shall be deemed an original and all such counterparts shall be deemed one and the same document. Transmission of images of signed signature pages by facsimile, e-mail or other electronic means shall have the same effect as the delivery of manually signed documents in person.

[Signature pages follow]

2

ASSIGNEE:

ARMACELL, LLC

By:_____ Name:____ The Br Applesand Pane

Title:____

[Assignment of Trademarks and Related Registrations]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be duly executed by their respective authorized officers, all as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

NOMACO INC.

Name: Marc Noel Title: Chairman

[Assignment of Trademarks and Related Registrations]

<u>EXHIBIT A</u>

TRADEMARKS

Country	Name	Registration Date	Registration No.	
US	ECOSHIELD Trademark	11/5/1996	2013461	
US	(MCOA Trademark	12/23/1997	2124028	
ÛS	IMCOLOCK Trademark	1/19/1993	1747106	
US	IMCOSHIELD Trademark	2/16/1993	1752552	
US	ARTICTHERM Trademark	3/18/1997	2046150	
US	ARCTICFLEX Trademark	2/23/2010	3751501	
US	ECONOTHERM Trademark	3/18/1997	2046148	
US	NRG5 Trademark	3/25/2014	4503317	
Argentina	NEGS frademark	11/25/2014	2694347	
Brazil	NRG5 Trademark	9/20/2016	840733550	
European Community, China and Mexico	NRG5 Trademark	19/29/2013	1184500	
US	THERMA-CEL Trademark	8/8/2006	3125995	
Canada	THERMA-CEL Trademark	4/20/1998	TMA493237	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006226 FRAME: 0304

RECORDED: 12/07/2017